Vol. 29 计算机集成制造系统 ISSN
No. 11 Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems    1006-5911
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems 55
UP GRADED CONVOLUTION ERROR DIMINUTION
CODE PERFORMANCE IN SEA WATER
COMMUNICATION
Smt .Y. Venkata Ratnam*1, Dr.  V.Malleswara Rao2 & Dr. B.Prabhakar Rao3
*1Research scholar, Department of ECE, JNTUK, Kakinada, 533003, Andhra Pradesh,

Table 4. JPEG image transmission of underwater modeled channel
Band width=8kHz, BER=10e-3,Frequency Hopped M-ary FSK Modulation  ( M-16 )
COFDM TYPE Code rate
Bandwidth
efficiency
bits/sec/Hz
SNR in dB
UPGRADED
CONVOLUTION
0.3 1.2 14.4
Vol. 29 计算机集成制造系统 ISSN
No. 11 Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems    1006-5911
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems 62
CONVOLUTION 0.75 3 25.2
TURBO 0.3 1.2 19.5
REED SOLOMN 0.8 3.2 22.2
LDPC 0.5 2 21.3
NO_CHANNELCODE 1 4 35.5
From Table4. Bandwidth efficiency of upgraded convolution code is less  compared to other
codes ,but it performs well  with  less SNR on an average of 10dB saved by maintaining  constant
Bandwidth of 8kHz and BER of 10e-3 leads to power requirement is less compared to other
codes, which is very important parameter for underwater communication .As Utilization of
energy considered to be important because of  recharge  and   replacement of  batteries in
under water environment is quite difficult.
upgraded convolution code for dop.freq=1HZ NO CHANNELCODE for dop.freq=1HZ
REED SOLOMON code for dop.freq=1HZ LDPC for dop.freq= 1 HZ
Vol. 29 计算机集成制造系统 ISSN
No. 11 Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems    1006-5911
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems 63
convolution code for dop.freq=1HZ TURBO for dop.freq=1HZ
upgraded convolution code for dop.freq=100HZNO CHANNELCODE for dop.freq=100HZ
REED SOLOMON code for dop.freq=100HZ LDPC for dop.freq= 100 HZ
Vol. 29 计算机集成制造系统 ISSN
No. 11 Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems    1006-5911
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems 64
convolution code for dop.freq100HZ TURBO for dop.freq=100HZ
upgraded convolution code for dop.freq=200HZNO CHANNELCODE for dop.freq=200HZ
REED SOLOMON code for dop.freq=200HZ LDPC for dop.freq= 200 HZ
Vol. 29 计算机集成制造系统 ISSN
No. 11 Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems    1006-5911
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Systems 65
Fig 7.Shows Visual quality analysis of a JPEG image in UWA channel for upgraded convolution
coded,   convolution coded image ,RS ,LDPC,TURBO coded   against  the Doppler frequency shift
which  is varying from    1Hz to 200Hz .
From the table 4  upgraded convolution  code visual  quality is better over existing  codes   while  fd
is increasing bearing in mind that channel is suffered with both multipath ,variation in  Doppler
shifts (fd)  effect transmission and ambient noise .
Table 5.JPEG image transmission of underwater modeled  channel.
Doppler_
freq(fd)
NO_CHANNE
L  CODE
CONVO
L
LDPC TURBO RS
UPGRADED_CONVO
L
Visual Quality
1  Visible Good  Good Good  Good  Very good
100  Poor quality  Visible Visible  Visible  Visible   Good
200
Invisible
Invisible
Visible
with
less
quality
Poor
quality
Poor
quality
Visible
4. Conclusions